
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Tuesday 17th May 2022 at 10.00am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, EII Court, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. YOUTH SERVICES IN HAMPSHIRE  (Pages 11 - 24) 
 
 To receive an update from the Director of Children’s Services on 

Hampshire’s Youth Services. 
  

7. HAMPSHIRE YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM (HYOT) REPORT  (Pages 25 
- 42) 

 
 To receive an update from the Director of Children’s Services on the 

Hampshire Youth Offending Team. 
  

8. CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD AND PERSONAL EDUCATION 
PLANS - PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 43 - 54) 

 
 To receive a progress update from the Director of Children’s Services on 

the Corporate Parenting Board and Personal Education Plans. 
  

9. UPDATE ON AUTISM SERVICES COMMISSIONING FOR CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN HAMPSHIRE  (Pages 55 - 66) 

 
 To receive a regular information update (written only) on Autism Services 

Commissioning for Children and Young People in Hampshire, from the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Partnership of Clinical Commissioning 
Groups. 
  

10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 67 - 72) 
 
 To consider and approve the Children and Young People Select 

Committee Work Programme. 
 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Young People Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Friday 14th 

January 2022 
 

Chairman: 
p Councillor Kirsty North 

 
p Councillor Neville Penman      Councillor Gavin James 
p Councillor Prad Bains    p Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
p Councillor Jackie Branson   p Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
p Councillor Ann Briggs    p Councillor Jackie Porter 
p Councillor Christopher Donnelly  p Councillor Jacky Tustain 
p Councillor David Drew    p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
p Councillor Juliet Henderson   p Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
  

21.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received. 
   

22.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
No declarations were made. 
  

23.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

24.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 
  

25.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman did not make any announcements to the meeting. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 

26.   2022/23 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
 
The Committee received a report and presentation from the Director of 
Child
[...]
during the year before school 
and in reception. 
  
In response to questions members heard that: 

  Although there are advantages to the Teacher Assessed Grades, 
especially for those students less able to demonstrate potential using 
examination approaches, there were thought to be importance to the 
experience of the exam. Any changes would require significant 
research. 

  There were concerns surrounding the skills which would usually have 
been developed as a result of the curriculum. 

  There had been an impact on the options chosen in year 9, thought to 
be linked to the methods of teaching being used. 

  There are less surprises as a result of the TAG system, so there 
seems to be less issues raised by parents & careers.  

  Comparisons with other countries was problematic due to the different 
standards and requirements of early years education. 

  There had been a recent uptake in educational visits which fill an 
important role in education. 

  There has been an increase to physical education time requirements 
due to the possibility of decreased physical health and the effect of 
this on mental health. Many schools are instigating initiatives such as 
the ‘daily mile’ and yoga. 

  There had been an impact on retention of newly qualified teachers as 
their learning and development had also been disrupted by online 
learning.  

Page 8



5 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children & Young People Select Committee note the contents of the 
report. 
  

29.   ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an update on Elective Home Education (EHE) within Hampshire (see 
Item 9 in the Minute Book). 
  
The Committee heard that the number of children are electively home educated 
in Hampshire continues to rise, with 2700 children known to be at some point 
during the 2021/22 academic year. This is the highest ever number and thought 
to be linked to the pandemic. However, there is a considerable turnover and 
many choose to return to school after a limited period. 
  
The Committee heard that, following the 2019 Government consultation, it is 
anticipated that the Department for Education will create the requirement for 
EHE children to register them with their local authority. It is anticipated that this 
will require new legislation, likely to be brought forward during 2022. 
  
It was noted that the recent Judicial Review judgement in Portsmouth is likely to 
influence future legislative changes in relation to EHE guidance. 
  
In response to questions members heard that: 

  A large proportion of Hampshire EHE community is in contact with the 
EHE Team. Many form group who work together to provide a more 
comprehensive education. 

  Teachers play an invaluable role in picking up safeguarding issues 
and reporting them to MASH. There have been occasions whereby 
members of the EHE community have reported concerns. 

  It is hoped that a national register will be created to track EHE 
children. 

  There are currently three FTE staff in the EHE team, but this will be 
reviewed following the expected legislation. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children & Young People Select Committee consider the report and 
note the actions being taken by the department, and 
  
requests the Executive Member for Children write to the Secretary of State for 
Education to; 

  request clarification of the date of the legislation to set up a register of 
those electively home educated children, and 

  to request that the ‘per pupil funding’ for the Education Authority is 
appropriately directed to ensure the support of all children who are 
home educated. 

   

Page 9



6 

30.   UPDATE ON AUTISM SERVICES COMMISSIONING FOR CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE IN HAMPSHIRE  
 
The Committee received a written update on Autism Services Commissioning for 
Children and Young People in Hampshire (see Item 10 in the Minute Book). 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee noted the update. 
  

31.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chief Executive presented the Committee’s work programme (see Item 11 
in the Minute Book). 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the work programme, subject to any amendments made during the 
meeting, is agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Children & Young People 

Select Committee 

Page 10



 HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Children and Young People Select Committee 

Date: 17 May 2022 

Title: Youth Services in Hampshire 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Stuart Ashley 

Tel:    01962 846370 Email: stuart.ashley@hants.gov.uk 

 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of how Hampshire 

County Council contributes to support young people to succeed and achieve 
through the services offered across the County. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

2. That the Children and Young People Select Committee note the contents of 
the report. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

3. This report seeks to provide Members with an overview of the rich tapestry of 
youth services across Hampshire which Hampshire County Council 
contributes to and/or supports, alongside the wider children’s partnership, to 
ensure that young people in Hampshire benefit from services to support them. 

 
  The Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) is used by Hampshire’s 

Children’s Trust partnership to identify priorities to support children and 
young people across the County. A revised plan is due to be launched in 
June 2022, with five overarching priorities for all partners to deliver against: 
My Health, My Relationships, My Future, My Family and My Community. 
 

  Whilst youth services remain a priority, in most cases youth services are 
not directly delivered by Hampshire County Council. The Council provides 
significant contributions to facilitate the delivery of services and to meet the 
partnership commitments within the CYPP. 

 
  This report provides a summary of
[...]
n particular to: 
- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons 

sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that 
characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
See guidance at https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-
Assessments.aspx?web=1 
Insert in full your Equality Statement which will either state: 
(a) why you consider that the project/proposal will have a low or no impact on 

groups with protected characteristics or 
(b)  will give details of the identified impacts and potential mitigating actions 
 

 

Page 23

https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1
https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report 

 
Panel: Children and Young People Select Committee  

Date: 17 May 2022 

Title: Hampshire Youth Offending Team (HYOT) Report  

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Nikki Shave, Head of Youth Offending Service 

Tel:    03707 796756 Email: Nikki.Shave@hants.gov.uk   
 
1. Purpose of this Report 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Children and Young Person’s 

Select Committee a report on the work of Hampshire Youth Offending 
Team (Hampshire YOT) during 2021/22.  

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1. The Children and Young People Select Committee note the positive work 

of Hampshire YOT during the last 12 months.  
 

3. Executive Summary 
 

3.1. This report provides an overview of Hampshire YOT. It provides the 
context in which YOT works, its staffing structure, current objectives, 
finance, and performance. 

 
3.2. It seeks to promote the achievement of the last year whilst identifying the 

priorities for the coming year.  
 
4. Contextual Information 

 
4.1. Hampshire YOT is a statutory partnership which provides youth justice 

services for the Hampshire Local Authority area.  The role of Youth 
Offending Teams (more recently referred to as Youth Justice Services) is 
defined by the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, to prevent offending and 
reoffending by children. The act provides statutory responsibility to four 
partners to provide resources either in cash or in kind to the Youth 
Offending Teams. These are: Local Authority, Police, Probation and 
Health (CCGs). Central Government provide oversight and support 
through the Youth Justice Board for England and Wales (YJB) which is 
part of the Ministry of Justice  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Nikki.Shave@hants.gov.uk


 

2 

4.2. Locally, Hampshire YOT is accountable to, and governed by, the 
Hampshire YOT Management Board, consisting of representatives of the 
four partners above. Regarding the local authority this includes colleagues 
from Children and Families, Education and Inclusion Teams, and 
Hampshire Futures. In addition to the statutory partners there are 
representatives from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, 
Youth Justice Board, Hampshire Futures, Special Education, Needs, HM 
Courts, Public Health, and the Voluntary sector. The Board meets on a 
quarterly basis and is chaired by the Deputy Director of Children’s 
Services. In December 2021, the Youth Justice Board released new 
guidance on the function of the Board. This has triggered a review of 
practice against this guidance including, how Hampshire and the Isle of 
Wight (IOW) management boards can work more closely together. To 
facilitate this, work an away day is planned for July 2022.  

 
4.3. Hampshire YOT works with children on a statutory and non-statu
[...]
arm, year ending March 2020:

MixedWhite Black Asian Other

46%

29%
38% 40%

27%

Proportion of children in custody by ethnicity, 
year ending March 2021:

10%

28%

14%

48%

Asian and Other

White

Mixed

Black

Black children have the highest reoffending rate 
at 45%, Asian children have the lowest at 30%.

However, Black children have also shown the 
greatest decline in reoffending, it has decreased 
by 3.2 percentage points from the same quarter in 
the previous year.

White children have shown a decrease of 2.7 
percentage point and Asian children have shown 
no change.

The number of children remanded to youth 
custody has decreased for each ethnic group,
except for children from a Black background. 
In the most recent data, Black children made 
up 35% of all children on remand, up from 
33% in the previous year. 
This is the highest proportion in the last ten 
years and compares to 21% ten years ago.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Children and Young People Select Committee 

Date: 17 May 2022 

Title: Corporate Parenting Board and Personal Education Plans - 
Progress Report 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Stuart Ashley 

Tel:    01962 846370 Email: stuart.ashley@hants.gov.uk 
 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Children and Young People Select 

Committee on the progress made against the priority actions identified in the 
OFSTED inspection that took place in 2019, where we were judged to be 
Outstanding.  The report also includes an update on the progress made to 
improve and develop the Personal Education Plan (PEP) process. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
2. That the Children and Young People Select Committee note the contents of 

this report and the positive progress made in respect of the Ofsted 
recommendation. 

 
Executive Summary  

 
3. This report seeks to update the Committee on the progress made against the 

[...]
meetings. 
 

25. CPB members are expected to use their knowledge and position to ensure 
that the Council upholds its responsibilities as corporate parents in all their 
roles and functions as elected members.  The department receives a 
consistent level of queries from elected members usually relating to individual 
case queries, raised by members of the public.  These are addressed and 
resolved using communication processes in place to manage these, and, to 
date, there have been no occasions where elected members have considered 
it necessary to escalate these matters further, or where concerns relate to 
systemic concerns about the department.  This reflects a healthy level of 
challenge by CPB members and, by extension, wider elected members. 
 

26. In October 2021, the Chairman advised the CPB that she had been contacted 
by Middlesborough Council, seeking advice about developing the Corporate 
Parenting approach in Middlesbrough.  This suggests that the CPB in 
Hampshire has a positive reputation and provides an example of good 
practice that other authorities can benefit from. 
 

27. CPB provides scrutiny of key programmes within the department.  For 
example, the CPB has asked for additional reports in relation to the 
Modernising Placements Programme at regular intervals, to monitor progress 
and impact. 

 
PEPs 

28. The delivery of a high-quality personal education plan (PEP) is a key tool for 
promoting the educational outcomes of children in care. The PEP should 
cover the full range of education and development needs, outline the 
appropriate provision and set out the support in place for each child including 
the out of school hours learning. The PEP should clearly identify short- and 
long-term targets, actions and timescales which will drive forward educational 
improvement and should set out how the Pupil Premium Plus (PP+) will be 
used to support children’s educational attainment and progress.  
 

29. The Virtual School has a quality assur
[...]
hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Youth Services in Hampshire
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of how Hampshire County Council contributes to support young people to succeed and achieve through the services offered across the County.
	Recommendation(s)
	2.	That the Children and Young People Select Committee note the contents of the report.
	Executive Summary
	3.	This report seeks to provide Members with an overview of the rich tapestry of youth services across Hampshire which Hampshire County Council contributes to and/or supports, alongside the wider children’s partnership, to ensure that young people in Hampshire benefit from services to support them.
	Contextual information
	Background
	4.	The Children and Young People’s Plan for 2022-2024 has been developed following feedback from Hampshire children and young people, their parents, carers, professionals and engagement with our Children’s Trust partners.  The plan covers a breadth of work supporting children, young people and families.  Below is a summary of the key links to specific youth work from the plan which is due to be launched in June 2022.  The Children’s Trust Board is accountable for the delivery of the plan which will be monitored by the Children’s Trust Executive Group, chaired by the Director of Children’s Services and delivered through the Local Children’s Partnerships (LCPs) and Early Help Board. It is this strategic plan that holds all partners to account for the delivery of services to children and, for the purposes of this report, to young people (youth) in Hampshire.
	Figure 1: Children’s Trust Governance Structure

	5.	The new Children and Young People’s Plan has five overarching priorities which set out what the partnership would like to achieve for children and young people, how they will achieve it and how they will know it has been achieved. Further information on many of these
[...]
tected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	See guidance at https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1
	Insert in full your Equality Statement which will either state:
	(a)	why you consider that the project/proposal will have a low or no impact on groups with protected characteristics or
	(b)	will give details of the identified impacts and potential mitigating actions



	7 Hampshire Youth Offending Team (HYOT) Report
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	1.	Purpose of this Report
	1.1.	The purpose of this report is to provide the Children and Young Person’s Select Committee a report on the work of Hampshire Youth Offending Team (Hampshire YOT) during 2021/22.
	2.	Recommendation
	2.1.	The Children and Young People Select Committee note the positive work of Hampshire YOT during the last 12 months.

	3.	Executive Summary
	3.1.	This report provides an overview of Hampshire YOT. It provides the context in which YOT works, its staffing structure, current objectives, finance, and performance.
	3.2.	It seeks to promote the achievement of the last year whilst identifying the priorities for the coming year.

	4.	Contextual Information
	4.1.	Hampshire YOT is a statutory partnership which provides youth justice services for the Hampshire Local Authority area.  The role of Youth Offending Teams (more recently referred to as Youth Justice Services) is defined by the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, to prevent offending and reoffending by children. The act provides statutory responsibility to four partners to provide resources either in cash or in kind to the Youth Offending Teams. These are: Local Authority, Police, Probation and Health (CCGs). Central Government provide oversight and support through the Youth Justice Board for England and Wales (YJB) which is part of the Ministry of Justice
	4.2.	Locally, Hamp
[...]
rsons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who do not share it.
	Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
	-	The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic.
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it.
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	See guidance at https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1
	Insert in full your Equality Statement which will either state:
	(a)	why you consider that the project/proposal will have a low or no impact on groups with protected characteristics or
	(b)	will give details of the identified impacts and potential mitigating actions


	Appendix 1
	Appendix Three - Understanding Racial Disparity

	8 Corporate Parenting Board and Personal Education Plans - Progress Report
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to update the Children and Young People Select Committee on the progress made against the priority actions identified in the OFSTED inspection that took place in 2019, where we were judged to be Outstanding.  The report also includes an update on the progress made to improve and develop the Personal Education Plan (PEP) process.
	Recommendation(s)
	2.	That the Children and Young People Select Committee note the contents of this report and the positive progress made in respect of the Ofsted recommendation.
	Executive Summary
	3.	This report seeks to update the Committee on the progress made against the work that has been completed to further progress and imp
[...]
 example of good practice that other authorities can benefit from.
	27.	CPB provides scrutiny of key programmes within the department.  For example, the CPB has asked for additional reports in relation to the Modernising Placements Programme at regular intervals, to monitor progress and impact.
	PEPs

	28.	The delivery of a high-quality personal education plan (PEP) is a key tool for promoting the educational outcomes of children in care. The PEP should cover the full range of education and development needs, outline the appropriate provision and set out the support in place for each child including the out of school hours learning. The PEP should clearly identify short- and long-term targets, actions and timescales which will drive forward educational improvement and should set out how the Pupil Premium Plus (PP+) will be used to support children’s educational attainment and progress.
	29.	The Virtual School has a quality assurance role in relation to PEPs and must ensure they are effective, high quality and that the local authority has in place systems and arrangements to ensure they are delivered and reviewed within statutory timeframes. The Virtual School reports to the CPB on progress and developments accordingly.
	30.	In June 2021 The VSH was involved in a PEP review project as a joint initiative between Children and Families and Education and Inclusion branches which was delivered by Children’s Services Transformation Practice (TSC). The project included a rapid stakeholder engagement exercise, interviews with 15 designated teachers across all settings, focus groups with colleagues from social care, education, DAIT, HIEPs and foster carers and a survey with 279 responses, including over 160 school and 65 foster carer responses. This helped to identify the key areas of improvement and the short- and long-term actions required across the multi-agency partnership, including by the Virtual School.
	31.	As a result of the project the Virtual School increased our o

Minutes of the meeting


1 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Young People Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday 

17th May 2022 
 

Chairman: 
p Councillor Kirsty North 

 
a Councillor Neville Penman     Councillor Gavin James 
p Councillor Prad Bains   p Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
a Councillor Jackie Branson  p Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
a Councillor Ann Briggs    a Councillor Jackie Porter 
p Councillor Christopher Donnelly  p Councillor Jacky Tustain 
a Councillor David Drew    a Councillor Malcolm Wade 
p Councillor Juliet Henderson   a Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
a Councillor Zoe Huggins 
 

Co-opted members 
p Robert Sanders, Church of England Schools Representative 
   Kate Watson, Parent Governor Representative for Special Schools 

  
32.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following members; 

         Cllr Briggs 
         Cllr Drew 
         Cllr Huggins 
         Cllr Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
         Cllr Porter 
         Cllr Wade 

  
33.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
No declarations were made. 
 
  



2 

34.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

35.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 
  

36.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman thanked the members of the Select Committee for their work 
throughout the last year, mindful that the Council’s AGM may lead to changes in 
the committee’s membership. 
  

37.   YOUTH SERVICES IN HAMPSHIRE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an overview of how Hampshire County Council contributes to 
supporting young people to succeed and achieved through services across the 
County. 
  
Members heard how The Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) is used by 
Hampshire’s Children’s Trust partnership to identify priorities to support children 
and young people. This plan has five overarching priorities for all partners to 
deliver against: My Health, My Relationships, My Future, Mr Family and My 
Community. 
  
It was noted that many youth services in the County are not directly provided by 
HCC, however there are significant contributions made by the Council to 
facilitate their delivery.  
  
The Committee received an overview of the main youth services in Hampshire, 
separated into the corresponding priority of the CYPP. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 

         The Family Information Service Hub contained all the information on 
youth services, but this was a resource which needed to be promoted 
more effectively. 

         Local Children’s Partnerships provide support for those wishing to create 
organisations for young people. 

         There may be repercussions for youth services as a result of the national 
care review currently underway. 

         All youth services are available for children in children’s homes. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee note the contents of the 
report. 
  



3 

  
38.   HAMPSHIRE YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM (HYOT) REPORT  

 
The Committee received a report and presentation from the Director of 
Children’s Services providing an overview of how work of Hampshire’s Youth 
Offending Team (YOT) during 2021/22. 
  
The Committee heard how Hampshire YOT is a statutory partnership which 
provides youth justice services for the Hampshire Local Authority Area. The 
team’s role is defined by the Crime and Disorder Act 1986 to prevent offending 
and reoffending by children. The four partners with statutory responsibility for 
youth offending are the Local Authority, Police, Probation and Health (CCGs). 
The Youth Justice Board for England and Wales, part of the Ministry of Justice 
provides oversight and support. 
  
The Panel noted the staffing structure of Hampshire’s YOT and received an 
overview of the team’s performance which was assessed as ‘Good’ in 2018, with 
a target of ‘Outstanding’ at the next inspection in 2024. Members noted the 
priorities of the YOT going forwards and the expectations of the Youth Justice 
Plan being confirmed later in the year. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 

         There was a variety of preventative work the YOT undertook, such as 
that focussed on reducing the risk of young people witnessing domestic 
violence. 

         The County had recently had success in Basingstoke tackling a youth 
gang via a ‘Youth Gang Injunction’, however these are difficult to obtain 
due to the threshold of proof required to identify a group as a ‘gang’. 

         One of the YOT’s most important priorities is reducing the racial disparity, 
which often requires close working with partner agencies.  

  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Children and Young People Select Committee note the positive work of 
Hampshire YOT during the last 12 months. 
  

39.   CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD AND PERSONAL EDUCATION PLANS - 
PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing a progress update against the priority areas identified by Ofsted in 
2019 in relation to the Corporate Parenting Board (CPB). The report also 
included an update on the progress made to improve and develop the Personal 
Education Plan process. 
  
The Committee received an overview of the changes made to the CPB to 
expand its membership and engagement with external agencies. This included a 
summary of the various outreach activities board members had undertaken and 
the items considered by the Board at its meetings. 
  



4 

Members also heard how high-quality PEPs were a key tool for promoting the 
educational outcomes of Children in Care. They noted the project undertaken 
jointly between the Children & Families and Education & Inclusion branches of 
Children’s Services to review the process alongside the results and actions 
taken following it. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee note the contents of this 
report and the positive progress made in respect of the Ofsted recommendation. 
  

40.   UPDATE ON AUTISM SERVICES COMMISSIONING FOR CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE IN HAMPSHIRE  
 
The Committee received a written update on Autism Services Commissioning for 
Children and Young People in Hampshire (see Item 9 in the Minute Book). 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee noted the update. 
  

41.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chief Executive presented the Committee’s work programme (see Item 10 
in the Minute Book). 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the work programme, subject to any amendments made during the 
meeting, is agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Children and Young People 

Select Committee 
 


